BYLAW NO. 288-2021

SUMMER VILLAGE OF ROSS HAVEN

BEING A BYLAW OF THE SUMMER VILLAGE OF ROSS HAVEN, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, TO RESCIND A BYLAW THAT IS NO LONGER IN EFFECT.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 7 of the *Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000, Chapter M-26*, the Council of the Summer Village of Ross Haven may pass bylaws for municipal purposes; and

WHEREAS, Section 191 of the *Municipal Government Act, R.S.A.* 2000, Chapter M-26, states that any amendment or repeal of a bylaw must be made in the same manner as the original bylaw; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the Summer Village of Ross Haven deems it expedient for administrative purposes to remove bylaws which should no longer be in effect, but which were not officially rescinded by subsequent bylaws dealing with the same item;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Summer Village of Ross Haven, in the Province of Alberta, duly assembled, enacts as follows:

1. That the following bylaw will be officially rescinded on the date of final passing of this bylaw:

Bylaw 18-1964

A Bylaw of the Summer Village of Ross Haven allowing Calgary Power Ltd. authority to undertake works within Municipal Reserve Lands and Municipal Roadways.

2. That this Bylaw shall come into force and effect on the date of third and final reading.

Read a first time on this 18th day of November, 2021.

Read a second time on this 18th day of November, 2021.

Unanimous Consent to proceed to third reading on this 18th day of November,

2021. Read a third and final time on this 18th day of November, 2021.

Signed this 18th day of November, 2021.

Offic	Original signed by Mayor and CAO	
Muni	cipal Administrator	